Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



MGM CHINA HOLDINGS LIMITED

美高梅中國控股有限公司

(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (Stock Code: 2282 and Debt Stock Codes: 6026, 6028, 40258, 40634)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary general meeting ("**EGM**") of MGM China Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") will be held on September 9, 2022 (Friday) at 10:30 a.m. at Ballroom 3, MGM COTAI, Avenida da Nave Desportiva, Cotai, Macau to consider and, if thought fit, pass (with or without modification) the following resolution as an ordinary resolution:

1. **"THAT**:

- (a) the Services Agreement dated August 21, 2022 entered into among the Managing Director and MGM Grand Paradise pursuant to which Ms. Pansy Ho will serve as the Managing Director of MGM Grand Paradise for the same term as the Concession Term in consideration of the remuneration and incentive payments set out therein, and the transactions contemplated thereby be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified; and
- (b) any director of the Company be and is hereby authorized to do all such acts and things, to sign and execute documents or agreements or deeds on behalf of the Company and to do such other things and to take all such actions as he or she considers necessary, appropriate, desirable or expedient for the purposes of giving effect to or in connection with the Services Agreement and any transactions contemplated thereunder, and to

agree to such variation, amendments or waiver of matters relating thereto as are, in the opinion of such director, in the interests of the Company and its shareholders as a whole."

By Order of the Board

MGM China Holdings Limited

Antonio MENANO

Company Secretary

Hong Kong, August 21, 2022

Notes:

- (1) All resolutions at the meeting will be taken by poll pursuant to the Listing Rules. The results of the poll will be published on the websites of the Stock Exchange and the Company in accordance with the Listing Rules.
- (2) Any shareholder entitled to attend and vote at the EGM is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend and, on a poll, vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a shareholder of the Company but must attend EGM in person to represent you. If more than one proxy is appointed, the number of shares in respect of which each such proxy so appointed must be specified in the relevant form of proxy.
- (3) To be valid, a form of proxy, together with the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed, or a certified copy thereof, must be lodged with the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong as soon as possible and in any event not later than 10:30 a.m., Wednesday, September 7, 2022 or 48 hours before the adjournment of the EGM (as the case may be). Completion and return of a form of proxy will not preclude a shareholder from attending and voting in person at the EGM or any adjourned meeting thereof should be the shareholder so wish.
- (4) For determining the entitlement of Shareholders to attend and vote at the EGM, all persons who are registered holders of the Shares on Monday, September 5, 2022, the record date for the EGM, will be entitled to attend and vote at the meeting. In order to be entitled to attend and vote at the EGM, all transfers, accompanied by the relevant share certificates, must be lodged with the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at Shops 1712-1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong for registration no later than 4:30 p.m. on Monday, September 5, 2022.

In the event that the EGM is adjourned to a date later than Friday, September 9, 2022 because of bad weather or other reasons, the record date for determination of entitlement to attend and vote at the above meeting will remain the same as stated above.

- (5) Shareholders are advised to call the Company's hotline (853) 8802 6688 or (852) 3698 2288 for arrangements of the EGM in the event that a No. 8 (or above) typhoon or black rainstorm warning is hoisted on the day of EGM.
- (6) References to time and dates in this notice are to Hong Kong time and dates.
- (7) Unless otherwise defined, capitalized terms used in this notice shall have the same meaning as defined in the circular of the Company dated August 21, 2022.

As at the date of this announcement, our directors are William Joseph HORNBUCKLE, Pansy Catilina Chiu King HO, Chen Yau WONG and John M. MCMANUS as executive directors; Kenneth Xiaofeng FENG, Daniel J. TAYLOR, Ayesha Khanna MOLINO and Jonathan S. HALKYARD as non-executive directors; and Sze Wan Patricia LAM, Russell Francis BANHAM, Simon MENG and Chee Ming LIU as independent non-executive directors.